Serial Number **1950/53**

THE PUBLIC SERVICE AMENDING REGULATIONS 1950

Pursuant to the Public Service Act, 1912, the Public Service Commission doth, subject to the approval of the Governor-General in Council, hereby make the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

- 1. (1) These regulations may be cited as the Public Service Amending Regulations 1950, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the regulations made under the Public Service Act, 1912, on the 31st day of March, 1913* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
- (2) These regulations shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of January, 1950.
- 2. Regulation 65B of the principal regulations, as enacted by the regulations made on the 27th day of April, 1920†, is hereby revoked, and the following regulation substituted:--
- "65B. The Commission may, in its discretion, grant to an employee who retires after completing not less than forty years' service leave on full pay for a period not exceeding six months or a payment by way of allowance not exceeding the amount of three months' salary in lieu thereof."

As witness our hands, this 29th day of March, 1950.

R. M. CAMPBELL, Chairman.

G. T. Bolt, Member.

A. H. O'KEEFE, Member.

The Public Service Commission.

In pursuance of the provisions of the Public Service Act, 1912, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby approves the foregoing regulations.

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General.

Approved in Council, this 12th day of April, 1950.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

* Gazette, 1st April, 1913, Vol. I, page 977. † Gazette, 20th May, 1920, Vol. II, page 1560.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 13th day of April, 1950. These regulations are administered by the Public Service Commission.